

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20555 - 0001

July 31, 2018

Administrative Judge Ronald M. Spritzer, Chair Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel Mail Stop T-3 F23 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Administrative Judge
Nicholas G. Trikouros
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop T-3 F23
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Administrative Judge Dr. Sekazi Mtingwa Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel Mail Stop T-3 F23 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

In the Matter of
NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC
(Seabrook Station, Unit 1)
Docket No. 50-443-LA-2; ASLBP No. 17-953-LA-BD01

Dear Administrative Judges:

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.1203 and 2.336 and as modified by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board's ("Board") November 29, 2017 Initial Scheduling Order, the staff of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ("Staff") herein notifies the Board and the parties that the hearing file has been supplemented for this proceeding. On or about August 10, 2018, materials in the hearing file may be accessed through the Agencywide Documents Access and Management System ("ADAMS") and through the Electronic Hearing Docket ("EHD"). The EHD may be accessed at the following URL: http://adams.nrc.gov/ehd/. The hearing file will be contained in a sub-folder entitled, "Seabrook Docket No. 50-443-LA-2" in the "Staff Discovery Materials" folder of the EHD. An index containing the ADAMS accession number, date, and title or description of each item in the hearing file is appended hereto as Attachment 1.

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.336(c), attached is the affidavit of Justin C. Poole, certifying that all relevant materials required by this section have been disclosed, and that the disclosures are accurate and complete for documents identified as of July 17, 2018.

The Staff notes that it has made a good faith effort to identify and characterize all documents meeting the criteria of 10 C.F.R. § 2.336(b) and 10 C.F.R. § 2.1203 in this proceeding. In identifying these documents, the Staff does not concede their relevance to the issues to be decided in this proceeding.

- N. Trikouros
- S. Mtingwa

Sincerely,

/Signed (electronically) by/

Anita Ghosh
Counsel for NRC Staff
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop O14-A44
Washington, DC 20555
Telephone: (301) 415-0764

Telephone: (301) 415-0764 E-mail: Anita.Ghosh@nrc.gov

Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Hearing File Index

Affidavit of Justin C. Poole

cc: Service List

Attachment 1 – Seabrook LA 2 Hearing File Index Update 7 – July 31, 2018

ID#	Accession Number	Document Date	Title
NRC-00316	ML18205A931	07/12/2018	2018/07/12 Seabrook LA - Revised Hours and Schedule Estimate for Seabrook Alkali- Silica Reaction License Amendment Request
NRC-00317	ML18205A777	07/13/2018	2018/07/13 Seabrook LA - [External_Sender] RE: Revised Hours and Schedule Estimate for Seabrook Alkali-Silica Reaction License Amendment Request

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of)	
NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC)) Dock	ket No. 50-443-LA-2
(Seabrook Station, Unit 1))	

AFFIDAVIT OF JUSTIN C. POOLE CONCERNING MANDATORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT OF 10 C.F.R. § 2.336(b)

I, Justin C. Poole, do hereby state as follows:

- 1. I am employed as a Project Manager in the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory

 Commission's ("NRC") Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation. I currently serve as a project manager for Seabrook Station, Unit 1. Among other things, I have been assisting with the preparation of the hearing file and mandatory disclosures in connection with the license amendment request at issue in this proceeding.
- 2. I hereby certify that all relevant materials required to be disclosed pursuant to 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.336 (b)-(c) and 2.1203 and the Board's November 29, 2017 Initial Scheduling Order in the captioned proceeding have been disclosed, and that the disclosures are accurate and complete for documents identified as of July 17, 2018.
- 3. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Executed in Accord with 10 CFR 2.304(d)

Justin C. Poole
Project Manager
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
Telephone: (301) 415-2048
Email: Justin.Poole@nrc.gov

Executed in Rockville, Maryland this 26th day of July 2018

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of)
NEXTERA ENERGY SEABROOK, LLC) Docket No. 50-443-LA-2
(Seabrook Station, Unit 1))
)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R § 2.305, I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing Letter to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board regarding the Seabrook Station License Amendment 2 Hearing File, including: Attachment 1 - Seabrook License Amendment 2 Hearing File Index – Update 7 and Affidavit of Justin C. Poole, dated July 26, 2018, in the above-captioned proceeding have been served upon the Electronic Information Exchange, the NRC's E-Filing System, this 31st day of July, 2018.

/Signed (electronically) by/

Anita Ghosh
Counsel for NRC Staff
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel
Mail Stop O14-A44
Washington, DC 20555
Telephone: (301) 415-0764
E-mail: Anita.Ghosh@nrc.gov